To correct the previously reported overstated Council Property Plant and Equipment
(PPE) and Heritage Assets buildings asset values, the Council has restated the prior year
information for the £508.169m overstated position of Property Plant and Equipment assets
and the £16.030m overstated position of Heritage Assets at 31 March 2024.

The following demonstrates the effects on CIES line items for the financial year 2023-24.
The CIES with the appropriate restatements for 2023-24 can be found on pages 33 and
34 of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44

Effect on Line Items in the CIES 2023-24

The CIPFA Code requires that an authority presents a balance sheet at the beginning of
the preceding period when an authority makes a retrospective restatement.  The following
demonstrates the effects on Balance Sheet line items for the financial year ended
31 March 2024.  The restated (for the relevant line items) prior period Balance Sheets are
provided, along with the current year information, on pages 35 and 36 of the financial
statements.

Originally Originally

Stated Restated Stated Restated

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 Restatement

Gross Exp Gross Exp Net Exp Net Exp Amount

£m £m £m £m £m

Adult Care 546.899 551.113 353.517 357.731 4.214

Children's Services

and Safeguarding and

Education 766.607 792.367 255.178 280.938 25.760

Corporate Services

and Budget 59.182 59.512 32.874 33.204 0.330

Infrastructure and

Environment 65.091 65.035 55.453 55.397 (0.056)

Strategic Leadership,

Culture, Tourism and

Climate Change 12.270 12.692 11.136 11.558 0.422

Net Cost of Services 1,618.075 1,648.745 794.938 825.608 30.670

Other Operating

Expenditure 6 64.488 63.422 (1.066)

Deficit on Provision

of Services 74.359 103.963 29.604

Items that will not be

Reclassified to

Deficit on Provision

of Services

Gain on Revaluation of

Non-Current Assets 13 (123.678) (49.855) 73.823

Loss on Revaluation of

Non-Current Assets 13 75.089 495.862 420.773

Other

Comprehensive

Expenditure/

(Income) 55.483 550.079 494.596

Total

Comprehensive

Expenditure/

(Income) 129.842 654.042 524.199

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45

Effect on Line Items in the Balance Sheet 31 March 2024

The following restatement is required for the Cash Flow Statement in 2023-24.  The
restated (for the relevant line items) prior period Cash Flow Statement is provided, with
the current year information, on page 37 of the financial statements.

Effect on Line Items in the Cash Flow Statement 2023-24

The following restatements are also required for the Movement in Reserves Statements
for Unusable Reserves and for the General Reserve in 2023-24.  The restated (for the
relevant line items) prior period Movement in Reserves Statements are provided, with the
current year information, on pages 38 and 39 of the financial statements.

Originally

Stated Restated Restatement

31 Mar 2024 31 Mar 2024 Amount

£m £m £m

Property Plant & Equipment 13 1,955.757 1,447.588 (508.169)

Heritage Assets 14 38.126 22.096 (16.030)

Total Non-Current Assets 2,070.514 1,546.315 (524.199)

NET ASSETS 1,638.850 1,114.651 (524.199)

Unusable Reserves 30 1,252.996 728.797 (524.199)

TOTAL RESERVES 1,638.850 1,114.651 (524.199)
N
o
te

Originally

Stated Restated Restatement

2023-24 2023-24 Amount

£m £m £m

Net Surplus or (Deficit) on the

Provision of Services
(74.359) (103.963) 29.604

Adjustments for non cash movements 43 22.524 53.194 (30.670)

Adjustments for investing activities 43 (29.518) (30.584) 1.066

N
o
te

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves 2023-24

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement – General Reserve 2023-24

Effect on Notes to the Financial Statements

The 2023-24 PPE and Heritage Assets disclosures in Notes 13 and 14 are restated where
relevant, as are Notes 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 30 and 43.

N
o
te

Originally

Stated

Unusable

Reserves

Restated

Unusable

Reserves

Restatement

Amount

£m £m £m

2023-24

Balance at 31 March 2023 (1,368.737) (1,368.737) 0.000

Movement in reserves during 2023-24

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES 55.483 550.079 (494.596)

Adjustments between accounting basis and

funding basis under regulations 12 60.260 89.863 (29.603)

Net Transfer to Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000

(Increase)/Decrease in 2023-24 115.743 639.942 (524.199)

Balance at 31 March 2024 carried forward (1,252.994) (728.795) (524.199)
N

o
te

Originally

Stated

General

Reserve

Restated

General

Reserve

Restatement

Amount

£m £m £m

2023-24

Balance at 31 March 2023 (32.714) (32.714) 0.000

Movement in reserves during 2023-24

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES 74.359 103.963 (29.604)

Adjustments between accounting basis and

funding basis under regulations 12 (14.622) (44.226) 29.604

Net Transfer to Reserves (67.204) (67.204) 0.000

(Increase)/Decrease in 2023-24 (7.467) (7.467) 0.000

Balance at 31 March 2024 carried forward (40.181) (40.181) 0.000

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

47

5. ASSUMPTIONS MADE AND OTHER ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

Property Plant and Equipment Valuation
The gross book value of Property, Plant and Equipment assets, excluding infrastructure
assets, at 31 March 2025 is £1,012.097m (2024 restated, £1,070.481m), as disclosed in
Note 13.  When determining current value for the measurement and disclosure
requirements in relation to the Council’s Property, Plant and Equipment assets, the

[…]

The Fund has applied diversification at various levels; that is, diversification between
countries, asset classes, sectors and individual securities.  Diversification reduces both
the upside and downside potential and allows for more consistent performance under a
wide range of economic conditions.

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

218

Risk of exposure to specific markets is limited by adhering to defined ranges within the
asset allocation guidelines, which are monitored and reviewed by the Committee on a
quarterly basis.

Interest rate risk – This risk primarily impacts on the valuation of the Fund’s bond
holdings, in particular the Fund’s sovereign bond, non-Government investment grade
bonds and diversified multi-asset credit portfolios.  Interest rate sensitivity can be
estimated by multiplying an assumed change in the prevailing market interest rate by the
portfolio benchmark duration.  The table below shows the estimated impact of a ±100
basis points (±100 bps) in the prevailing market interest rate for these assets.

The position at 31 March 2024 was:

Change in

Value at Benchmark prevailing Effect Effect

31 Mar 2025 duration market -100bps +100bps

£m Yearsinterest rate £m £m

Asset type

Conventional gilts   418.778 7.84 ±100bps 32.832 (32.832)

Index-linked bonds   411.248 14.17 ±100bps 58.274 (58.274)

Non-Government investment grade bon   420.659 6.52 ±100bps 27.427 (27.427)

Short dated investment grade bonds   54.115 2.73 ±100bps 1.477 (1.477)

Diversified multi-asset credit funds   378.361 1.42 ±100bps 5.354 (5.354)

Total change in asset values 1,683.161 125.364 (125.364)

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

219

A 100 basis points increase in the prevailing market interest rate would reduce the
aggregate value of the identified assets by an estimated £125.364m (2024, £111.253m),
whereas a 100 basis points reduction in the prevailing market interest rate would increase
the aggregate value of the identified assets by a comparable amount.  It should also be
noted that both non-Government investment grade bonds and diversified multi-asset
credit funds are also sensitive to changes in the interest rate spread, which is the interest
rate received relative to sovereign bonds, which can either increase (reducing asset